court, but said judge, in case of a money judgment may by its terms provide for the satisfaction of the same by the payment of the same into said municipal court, either in a lump sum or in installments in such amounts and at such times, as to said judge, under all circumstances of the case, may seem just and reasonable, or said judge may retain jurisdiction for the collection and satisfaction of the judgment without execution.

In case the controversy is as to the ownership or possession, or as to both the ownership and possession, of personal property where the value of same does not exceed the sum of \$75.00 and the action is commenced by the plaintiff filing (as herein provided) with the clerk, a sworn statement as to his ownership, or right of possession, or both, of such property, the court in its discretion may, by order, direct the officer of said court to take possession of such property, immediately, and to hold the same subject to the further order of the court, without the giving of any bond whatever."

Approved April 11, 1935.

## CHAPTER 146-H. F. No. 698.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1442-30, relating to the payment of retirement allowances to employees in cities of the State of Minnesota having over 50,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Retirement allowances in certain cities.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1442-30, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"1442-30. No disability or service allowance shall be granted to any employee who may become eligible for retirement as provided in this act until the said employee, or one authorized to act in his behalf, shall have filed with the retirement board, in such form as may be prescribed by said board, an application for such allowance; no installment or installments of any such allowance shall be paid for any period prior to the effective date of retirement.

The pension board shall be allowed a period of 60 days from and after the filing of the application within which to approve the same and compute the amount of service or disa-

bility allowance to which the applicant is entitled. In the event a service or disability allowance is granted the same shall commence with the effective date of the retirement of the person entitled thereto.

All installments of service or disability allowance heretofore paid for any period commencing prior to 60 days subsequent to the filing of the application therefor are hereby fully legalized and validated.

The pension board is hereby authorized and directed to pay any employee who has prior to the passage of this act retired on the service or disability allowance and who has not been paid said allowance for a period of 60 days from and after the filing of his application therefor, a sum or sums equal to an installment of disability or service allowance for said period of 60 days."

Approved April 11, 1935.

## CHAPTER 147-H. F. No. 742.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1033, relating to the organization of town meetings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of moderator at town meetings. Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1033, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"1033. The voters present at any time between 9 and 10 o'clock a. m. on the day of the annual or any special town meeting shall be called to order by the town clerk, if present; if not, the voters present may elect a chairman by acclamation. They shall then in the same manner choose a moderator of such town meeting. The moderator may be paid \$2.50 for such work."

Approved April 11, 1935.

## CHAPTER 148-H. F. No. 823.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1946-3, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 100, Sec-